

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

**IN THE MATTER OF R.M., S.W., S.Y., A.K.Y.,)
R.H., A.B.A., A.A., M.A., M.S.)**

Claimants,)

v.)

SALLYPORT GLOBAL SERVICES,)

Employer,)

CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY)

Carrier)

**Case Nos. 2010-LDA-00538, 2010-
LDA-00539, 2010-LDA-00540, 2010-
LDA-00541, 2010-LDA-00542, 2011-
LDA-00001, 2011-LDA-00002, 2011-
LDA-00003, 2011-LDA-00004**

**CLAIMANTS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
DECISION AND CLAIMANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY DECISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Preliminary Statement..... 1

II. Background and Procedural History..... 2

 A. Violence in Iraq Was Unrelenting and Iraqi Translators Were Extremely Vulnerable..... 3

 B. Defendants’ Investigation Into Claimants’ Dependents..... 6

III. Standard of Review..... 10

IV. Argument 11

 A. Claims are Timely 11

 1. All of the Claims Are Timely Under the Applicable Statutes, Regulations and Caselaw 11

 a. All of the Claims Are Timely Because the Statute of Limitations Has Not Run 11

 b. Seven of the Nine Claims Are Timely Pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 922..... 13

 2. Defendants’ Misrepresentations to Both Claimants and the Department of Labor Prevent Them from Asserting a Timeliness Defense to These Claims 16

 a. Claimants’ Beneficiaries Were Misled by Defendants into Justifiably Believing that They Had Taken the Proper Steps to Obtain Compensation 16

 b. Defendants’ Falsely Represented the Findings of Their Investigation to the DOL 20

 3. The War and the Beneficiaries’ Legitimate Fear of Reprisal Constitute Extraordinary Circumstances that Prevented Claimants from Pursuing These Claims..... 22

 a. Extraordinary Circumstances Are a Recognized Basis for Tolling the Statutory Limitations Period 22

 b. Pervasive Violence, Civil Disruption, and a Legitimate Fear of Reprisal Prevented the Claimants’ Beneficiaries from Bringing these Claims 23

 4. Tolling Will Not Prejudice the Defendants 27

 B. Claimants Are Entitled to Summary Decision in Their Favor..... 28

V. Conclusion 31

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

	<u>Exhibit No.</u>
Declaration of Joost Hiltermann	1
Declaration of Kirk Johnson	2
Claimant S.Y.’s Counterstatement of Material Facts	3
Declaration of A.Y. Regarding Defendants’ Investigations, April 1, 2011	3A
Declaration of A.Y. in Support of Claimant’s Claim for Compensation, March 13, 2010	3B
Declaration of S.M. in Support of Claimant’s Claim for Compensation, March 13, 2010	3C
Investigation Report for S.Y.	3D
Claimant R.H.’s Counterstatement of Material Facts	4
Declaration of A.A. Regarding Defendants’ Investigations, April 1, 2011.....	4A
Declaration of A.A. in Support of Claimant’s Claim for Compensation, April 17, 2010	4B
Declaration of S.H. in Support of Claimant’s Claim for Compensation, April 17, 2010.....	4C
Investigation Report for R.H.....	4D
Claimant A.Y.’s Counterstatement of Material Facts	5
Declaration of Y.K. Regarding Defendants’ Investigations, April 1, 2011.....	5A
Declaration of Y.K. in Support of Claimant’s Claim for Compensation, March 13, 2010	5B
Declaration of S.K. in Support of Claimant’s Claim for Compensation, March 13, 2010.....	5C
Investigation Report for K.Y.	5D
Claimant M.S.’s Counterstatement of Material Facts	6
Declaration of F.S. Regarding Defendants’ Investigations, April 6, 2011	6A
Declaration of F.S. in Support of Claimant’s Claim for Compensation, March 29, 2010	6B
Investigation Report for M.S.	6C

Claimant A.A.’s Counterstatement of Material Facts7
Declaration of S.M. Regarding Defendants’ Investigations, April 2, 2011.....7A
Declaration of S.M. in Support of Claimant’s Claim for Compensation, August 3, 20107B
Investigation Report of A.A.7C
Claimant A.B.A.’s Counterstatement of Material Facts8
Declaration of J.B.A.Regarding Defendants’ Investigations, April 1, 20118A
Declaration of J.B.A.in Support of Claimant’s Claim for Compensation, 20108B
Investigation Report of J.B.A.8C
Claimant S.W.’s Counterstatement of Material Facts9
Declaration of H.A. Regarding Defendants’ Investigations, April 1, 20119A
Declaration of H.A. in Support of Claimant’s Claim for Compensation, March 13, 20109B
Declaration of B.H. in Support of Claimant’s Claim for Compensation, March 13, 20109C
Investigation Report for H.A.9D
Claimant M.A.’s Counterstatement of Material Facts.....10
Declaration of A.Y. Regarding Defendants’ Investigations, April 3, 2011.....10A
Declaration of A.Y. in Support of Claimant’s Claim for Compensation, March 30, 201010B
Declaration of Y.N. in Support of Claimant’s Claim for Compensation, March 30, 201010C
Investigation Report for M.A.10D
Claimant R.M.’s Counterstatement of Material Facts11
Declaration of B.K. Regarding Defendants’ Investigations, April 3, 201111A
Declaration of B.K. in Support of Claimant’s Claim for Compensation, April 31, 201011B
Investigation Report for R.M.....11C
Aug. 19, 2009 Letter from Marcy Singer Ruiz, to Robert Manak, Employment Standards Administration, U.S. Dept. of Labor/Office of Worker’s Compensation Programs12

November 15, 2010 Letter from Marcy Singer-Ruiz to Matthew Handley.....13

April 8, 2011 Letter from Matthew Handley to District Director Richard Robilotti (without exhibits).....14

Declaration of Matthew Handley15

Timeliness Chart.....16

Omissions Chart.....17

T. Christian Miller, *Foreign Workers for U.S. Are Casualties Twice Over*, ProPublica, June 19, 2009.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	10
<i>Agric. Ins. Co. v. Iglehart</i> , 386 P.2d 145 (Sup. Ct. Okla. 1963).....	16
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>In the matter of Arthur Nides v. 1979, Inc.</i> , No. 2002DC-W00006 (Nov. 18, 2002)	22
<i>Baldwin Cnty. Welcome Center v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984).....	27
<i>Banks v. Chi. Grain Trimmers Ass’n</i> , 390 U.S. 459 (1968).....	15
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 244 F.3d 222 (1st Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Big Horn Coal Co. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 55 F.3d 545 (10th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Blackwell Const. Co. v. Garrell</i> , 352 F. Supp. 192 (D.D.C. 1972).....	15, 16
<i>Bowler v. Fidelity & Cas. Co.</i> , 250 A.2d 580 (Sup. Ct. N.J. 1969).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Cabral v. E. Assoc. Coal Corp.</i> , BRB No. 90-1353 BLA, 1993 WL 545241 (Ben. Rev. Bd. Dec. 16, 1993)	22
<i>Ceres Marine Terminal v. Hinton</i> , 243 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Doe v. Rafael Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....	23

Dominion Coal Corp. v. Honaker,
33 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 1994)12

Ferro v. Holt Cargo Systems,
BRB Nos. 04-0226, 0226A (May 28, 2004).....12

Glus v. Brooklyn E. Dist. Terminal,
359 U.S. 231 (1959).....16, 22

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos,
103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)23

In re Hillsborough Holdings Corp.,
172 B.R. 108 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1994)13

Holland v. Nelson,
5 Cal. App. 3d 308 (Cal. Ct. App. 1970)16

Holmberg v. Armbrecht,
327 U.S. 392 (1946).....22

Humphries v. U.S. Steel Mining Co.,
BRB Nos. 09-0729 BLA, 10-0149 BLA, 2010 WL 3514135 (Ben. Rev. Bd. Aug. 31,
2010)14

*In The Matter Of: William L. Woodmansee v. Newport News Shipbuilding And Dry Dock
Co.*, No. 2003-LHC-1285, 2003 WL 21371523 (Ben. Rev. Bd. June 4, 2003).....14

Indus. Indem. Exch. v. Pillsbury,
175 F.2d 911 (9th Cir. 1949)29

Jean v. Dorelien,
431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005)23

Jeffboat v. Mann,
875 F.2d 660 (1989).....13

Jewell Smokeless Coal Corp. v. Looney,
892 F.2d 366 (4th Cir.1989)12

Kleckley v. Northwestern Nat’l Cas. Co.,
526 S.E.2d 218 (S.C. 2000)16, 17

Lincoln v. Reksten Mgmt.,
354 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2003)10

Lovell v. C.A. Timbes, Inc.,
210 S.E.2d 610 (Sup. Ct. S.C. 1974)17

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....13

McKinney v. O’Leary,
460 F.2d 371 (9th Cir. 1972)22

Mendoza v. Carey,
449 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2006)27

Miranda v. B&B Cash Grocery Store, Inc.,
975 F.2d 1518 (11th Cir. 1992)16

Nealon v. Ca. Stevedore & Ballast Co.,
996 F.2d 966 (9th Cir. 1993)11, 12

Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency,
321 U.S. 342 (1944).....27

Patton v. Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs,
763 F.2d 553 (3d Cir. 1985).....12

Price v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
486 S.W.2d 721 (Sup. Ct. Tenn. 1972).....17

Ray v. Queen,
747 A.2d 1137 (D.C. Ct. of App. 2000)17

Stevedoring Servs. of Am. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs,
29 F.3d 513 (9th Cir. 1994)11

Sullivan v. St. Johns Shipping Co.,
BRB. No. 02-0159, 2002 WL 32069330 (Ben. Rev. Bd., Oct. 31, 2002).....13

Urso v. MVM,
BRB No. 09-083112, 29

Voris v. Eikel,
346 U.S. 328 (1953).....23, 27

William J. Davis, Inc. v. Young,
412 A.2d 1187 (D.C. Ct. of App. 1980)17

Wymer v. Lessin,
625 F. Supp. 1286 (D.D.C. 1985).....16

Youghiogheny & Ohio Coal Co. v. Milliken,
200 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 1999), *cert. denied*, 531 U.S. 818 (2000).....14

Youghiogheny and Ohio Coal Co. v. Benefits Review Board,
745 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1984)12

Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
455 U.S. 385 (1982).....22

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

33 U.S.C. § 909.....28, 29

33 U.S.C. § 919.....11, 13, 27

33 U.S.C. § 921.....11, 14

33 U.S.C. § 922.....13, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1652.....28, 29

20 C.F.R. § 702.350.....14, 15

20 C.F.R. § 702.373.....13

29 C.F.R. § 18.40.....10, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)10
